
IN-RAIL FUEL JN9ECTOR CLEANER FUEL TREATMENT MSDS No. 018 
Date of Preparation: 10/29/99 Revised: 06/23/00 

Section 1 - Chemical Product and Company Identification ___-__ 
?roduct Name: IN-W FUEL INJECTOR CLEANER FUEL TREATMENT 
Part Number(s): 1120, 1126, 1127, 9020 (Blend PFIC) 
EAS Number: NOT APPLICABLE TO MIXTURES 
Product Class: Automotive product 

Manufacturer: Berryman Products, Inc., 3800 E. Rand01 Mill Rd., Arlington, TX 7601 I-5434 

[nformation Phone No.: l-800-433-1704 Emergency Phone No.: l-800-535-5053 

-- - 
Section 2 - Composition / Information on Ingredients -____ 

Ingredient Name CAS Number 
MIXED XYLENES 1330-20-7 
INJECTOR CLEANER CONCENTRATE Mixture 
2-BUTOXYETHANOL 11 l-76-2 
ETHYL BENZENE 100-41-4 
METHYL ETHYL KETONE 78-93-3 
ACETONE 67-64-l 
METHANOL 67-56-l 

~_ 

% wt 
65-75 
10-15 
10-15 
5-15 

<5 
c5 
<2 

Ingredient 

MIXED XYLENES 
INJECTOR CLEANER CONCENTRAYE 
2-BUTOXYETHANOL 
ETHYL BENZENE 
METHYL ETHYL KETONE -______ 
ACETONE ___- 
METHANOL 

_______ 

OSHA TWA 

100 
Not established 

50 
100 
200 

1000 
200 

ACGIH ACGIH 
TWA STEL 

100 150 
Not established Not established 

20 NA 
100 125 
200 300 “______.__ _..~ 
500 750 
200 250 

Section 3 - Physical and Chemical Properties 
Physical State: LIQUID Boiling Range: 13 3 -378 OF 
Appearance and Odor: CLEAR, AMBER_ XYLENE Refractive Index (@ 25 “C): 1.4749 
Vapor Density (Airzl): HEAVIER THAN AIR % Volatile: 97 
Specific Gravity (@ 20 “C): 0.868 Evaporation Rate: SLOWER THAN ETHER 
Density: 7.23 lbs/gaI Vapor Pressure (@ 68 OF): 9 mn&Ig (Major component) 

Section 4 - Fire-Fighting Measures 
Plash Point: 50 “F 
PIash Point Method: CC 
>EL: 1.1% v/v (Major component) 
Plammability Classification: Class lB 
ktinguishing Media: Carbon dioxide, alcohol-resistant foam, dry chemicals. 
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Unusual Fire or Explosion Hazards: Extremely flammable liquid. Vapors can cause flash fire. 
Special Fire-Fighting Procedures: Do not release runoff from fire control methods to sewers or waterways. Wear self- 
contained breathing apparatus pressure demand, MSNA/OSHA (approved or equivalent) and 111 protective gear. Use water 
spray to keep fire-exposed containers cool. 






